He Descended into Hell

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



He Descended into Hell

An English Reformation Controversy

Charles E Camlin

®

James Clarke & Co.

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



James CLARKE & Co.

PO Box 60

Cambridge

CB1 2NT
United Kingdom

www.jamesclarke.co

publishing@jamesclarke.co

Hardback ISBN: 978 0 227 18098 3
Paperback ISBN: 978 0 227 18099 0
PDF ISBN: 978 0227 18101 0
ePub ISBN: 978 0 227 18100 3

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A record is available from the British Library

First published by James Clarke & Co., 2026

Copyright © Charles Camlin, 2026

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced,
stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without
prior written permission from the Publisher

(permissions@jamesclarke.co).

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



Table of Contents

Abbreviations Vifi

Introduction 1

Chapter 1 - He Descended into Hell: The Patristic

Background 5
The Terminology Associated with the Doctrine 7
Biblical Passages Associated with the Doctrine 13
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Second Century 17
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Third Century 26
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Fourth Century 34
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Fifth Century 46
Summary 54

Chapter 2 — The Doctrine of Christ’s Descent into Hell
from the Medieval Era through the Reign

of Edward VI 57
Late Patristic and Medieval Developments Regarding
the Doctrine of the Descent 58
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Thought of
Erasmus and the Continental Reformers 71

The Doctrine of the Descent in England during the
Reign of Henry VIII 85

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd



vi He Descended into Hell

Devotional and Catechetical Works
Official Doctrinal Statements

Controversy over the Descent in Henry
VIII’s Reign

The Doctrine of the Descent in England during
the Reign of Edward VI

Catechetical Works
Homiletical and Liturgical Works
Official Doctrinal Statements

Foreign Influences and Controversies during
Edward VI’s Reign

Summary

Chapter 3 - The Doctrine of Christ’s Descent into Hell in
Elizabethan England

The Doctrine of the Descent during the Reign
of Mary Tudor

The Doctrine of the Descent during the Reign of
Elizabeth I

The Doctrine of the Descent in the Articles
of Religion

The Doctrine of the Descent in Other Official
and Semi-Official Documents of the Church
of England

The Doctrine of the Descent in the
Sternhold-Hopkins Psalter

The Doctrine of the Descent in Continental
Reformation Influences on England

The Doctrine of the Descent in
Sixteenth-Century Bible Translations

The Controversies over the Descent during
Elizabeth I's Reign

Christopher Carlile vs Richard Smith
William Hughes vs John Whitgift

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd

86
92

95

96
96
100
104

108

118

120

122

125

125

132

138

139

143

151
151
157



Table of Contents

William Fulke vs Gregory Martin

John Northbrooke vs the English Church
Formularies

William Perkins vs John Higins
Adam Hill vs Alexander Hume
Thomas Bilson vs Henry Jacob

Summary

Conclusion
Appendix
Bibliography
General Index

Scriptural Index

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd

vii

158

164
170
176
183
197

199

211
215
234
238



Abbreviations

ACCS: Ancient Christian Commentary on Scripture

ANF: The Ante-Nicene Fathers

ABD: Anchor Yale Bible Dictionary

CWE: Collected Works of Erasmus

DRB: Douay-Rheims Bible

ESV:  English Standard Version of the Bible

NKJV: New King James Version of the Bible

NPNEF: Nicene and Post-Nicene Fathers

OED: Oxford English Dictionary

PG:  Patrologia Graeca edited by J.-P. Migne

PL: Patrologia Latina edited by J.-P. Migne

WBP: The Whole Book of Psalms by Thomas Sternhold and John
Hopkins

© 2025 James Clarke and Co Ltd





