He Descended into Hell

He Descended into Hell An English Reformation Controversy

Charles F. Camlin



JAMES CLARKE & CO.
PO Box 60
Cambridge
CB1 2NT
United Kingdom

www.jamesclarke.co publishing@jamesclarke.co

Hardback ISBN: 978 0 227 18098 3 Paperback ISBN: 978 0 227 18099 0 PDF ISBN: 978 0 227 18101 0 ePub ISBN: 978 0 227 18100 3

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data A record is available from the British Library

First published by James Clarke & Co., 2026

Copyright © Charles Camlin, 2026

All rights reserved. No part of this edition may be reproduced, stored electronically or in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission from the Publisher (permissions@jamesclarke.co).

Table of Contents

Abbreviations	viii
Introduction	1
Chapter 1 – He Descended into Hell: The Patristic Background	5
The Terminology Associated with the Doctrine	7
Biblical Passages Associated with the Doctrine	13
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Second Century	17
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Third Century	26
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Fourth Century	34
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Fifth Century	46
Summary	54
Chapter 2 – The Doctrine of Christ's Descent into Hell from the Medieval Era through the Reign of Edward VI	57
Late Patristic and Medieval Developments Regarding the Doctrine of the Descent	58
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Thought of Erasmus and the Continental Reformers	71
The Doctrine of the Descent in England during the Reign of Henry VIII	85

Devotional and Catechetical Works	86
Official Doctrinal Statements	92
Controversy over the Descent in Henry VIII's Reign	95
The Doctrine of the Descent in England during the Reign of Edward VI	96
Catechetical Works	96
Homiletical and Liturgical Works	100
Official Doctrinal Statements	104
Foreign Influences and Controversies during Edward VI's Reign	108
Summary	118
Chapter 3 – The Doctrine of Christ's Descent into Hell in Elizabethan England	120
The Doctrine of the Descent during the Reign of Mary Tudor	122
The Doctrine of the Descent during the Reign of Elizabeth I	125
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Articles of Religion	125
The Doctrine of the Descent in Other Official and Semi-Official Documents of the Church	
of England	132
The Doctrine of the Descent in the Sternhold-Hopkins Psalter	138
The Doctrine of the Descent in Continental Reformation Influences on England	139
The Doctrine of the Descent in Sixteenth-Century Bible Translations	143
The Controversies over the Descent during Elizabeth I's Reign	151
Christopher Carlile vs Richard Smith	151
William Hughes vs John Whitgift	157

Table of Contents	vii
William Fulke vs Gregory Martin	158
John Northbrooke vs the English Church	
Formularies	164
William Perkins vs John Higins	170
Adam Hill vs Alexander Hume	176
Thomas Bilson vs Henry Jacob	183
Summary	197
Conclusion	199
Appendix	211
Bibliography	215
General Index	234
Scriptural Index	238

Abbreviations

ACCS: Ancient Christian Commentary on Scripture

ANF: The Ante-Nicene Fathers
ABD: Anchor Yale Bible Dictionary
CWE: Collected Works of Erasmus

DRB: Douay-Rheims Bible

ESV: English Standard Version of the Bible NKJV: New King James Version of the Bible

NPNF: Nicene and Post-Nicene Fathers

OED: Oxford English Dictionary

PG: *Patrologia Graeca* edited by J.-P. Migne PL: *Patrologia Latina* edited by J.-P. Migne

WBP: The Whole Book of Psalms by Thomas Sternhold and John

Hopkins